

No. 16-4050

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**ALEXANDER CERVENY, VICTORIA CERVENY,
AND CHARLES CERVENY**
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

AVENTIS, INC.
Defendant/Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah

The Honorable Dee Benson, United States District Judge
District Court Case No. 2:14-CV-00545

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Oral Argument is Requested

Christopher L. Schnieders KS#22434
Adam S. Davis KS#24263
WAGSTAFF & CARTMELL, LLP
4740 Grand Ave., Suite 300
Kansas City, MO 64112
Tele: (816) 701-1100
Fax: (816) 531-2372
cschnieders@wcllp.com
adavis@wcllp.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

Statement of Related Cases vii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

I. Alexander’s birth defects after Mrs. Cerveny used Clomid.....3

II. Clomid label changes, and Aventis’s communications with the FDA4

III. Terry Mix’s citizen petition7

IV. Proceedings in the district court.....9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT11

ARGUMENT.....14

I. Introduction.....14

II. Legal Standards16

 A. Standard of Review16

 B. Impossibility Preemption17

III. In *Wyeth v. Levine*, the Supreme Court rejected the argument that FDA regulations preempt state-law claims for failure to warn; thus, the exception should be read narrowly when a defendant relies on *Wyeth* in advocating for federal preemption of state-law claims......18

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| A. | <u>The Supreme Court held in <i>Wyeth</i> that state tort suits complement federal drug regulations, and under the CBE process it is possible to comply with both the regulations and state law.</u> | 19 |
| B. | <u>In <i>Wyeth</i>, decades of communication between the FDA and the drug’s manufacturer about “IV-push” warnings did not establish that the manufacturer was unable to strengthen the warning label.</u> | 21 |
| IV. | This Court should conclude that where, as here, the only evidence supporting preemption is the FDA’s rejection of a citizen petition seeking a change to the drug’s label, there is no “clear evidence” that the FDA would have rescinded a label change had the manufacturer changed the label through the CBE process. | 24 |
| A. | <u>There cannot be “clear evidence” that the FDA would have rescinded a manufacturer’s label change in the absence of any evidence that the manufacturer ever sought a label change.</u> | 25 |
| B. | <u>This Court should conclude that the rejection of a citizen petition, without more, cannot establish “clear evidence” as to whether the FDA would have required a manufacture to rescind a label change made through the CBE process.</u> | 31 |
| | <i>1. No court, until this case, has found a claim to be preempted based on only the FDA’s rejection of a citizen petition.</i> | 31 |
| | <i>2. Dobbs and Incretin, which involved citizen petitions and findings of preemption, are clearly distinguishable from this case.</i> | 34 |
| | <i>3. The FDA is far more likely to allow a label change to stand than to force a change upon a manufacturer.</i> | 36 |
| V. | There could be no clear evidence that it was impossible to add a warning about birth defects because the FDA proposed such a warning in 1987, and that exact warning would have prevented Mrs. Cerveny from taking the drug. | 39 |

| | | |
|-------------|---|----|
| A. | <u>The FDA proposed that Aventis place Clomid into Pregnancy Category X and add a warning to women using Clomid to become pregnant about the possible harm to the fetus.</u> | 39 |
| B. | <u>The proposed warning is not “irrelevant,” as the district court held. The Pregnancy X label would have prevented Mrs. Cerveny from using the drug, and it indicates that the FDA would have accepted a warning about risks when using Clomid to become pregnant.</u> | 41 |
| VI. | At minimum, this Court should remand the case for further discovery. The question presented is an issue of fact, and Plaintiffs should have the opportunity to develop the factual record before their case is dismissed on summary judgment. | 45 |
| VII. | Even if the Court upholds summary judgment as to the failure-to-warn claim, the district court provided no basis for granting summary judgment as to certain other claims. | 48 |
| | CONCLUSION | 50 |
| | STATEMENT AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT | 51 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 52 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7) | 53 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION | 54 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc., 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....21

Borchardt Rifle Corp. v. Cook, 684 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2012).....17

Christenson v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co., 666 P.2d 302 (Utah 1983).....49

Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp., 790 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2015)18

Cross v. Forest Labs., No. 1:05-CV-00170-MPM-SA, 2015 WL 1534458 (N.D. Miss. Apr. 6, 2015).....41

Dobbs v. Wyeth Pharm., 606 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2010)22

Dobbs v. Wyeth Pharm., 797 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Okla. 2011)..... 24, 30, 34

Dorsett v. Sandoz, Inc., 699 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (C.D. Cal. 2010)..... 32-33, 41

Forst v. Smithkline Beecham Corp., 639 F. Supp. 2d 948 (E.D. Wis. 2009)32

Foster v. Alliedsignal, Inc., 293 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2002).....17

House v. Armour of Am., Inc., 886 P.2d 542 (Utah Ct. App. 1994).....47

Hunt v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare, 6 F. Supp. 3d 694 (E.D. La. 2014)
..... 32, 40-41

In re Fosamax Products Liability Litigation, 951 F. Supp. 2d 695 (D.N.J. 2013)..30

In re Incretin-Based Therapies Products Liab. Litig., 142 F. Supp. 3d 1108 (S.D. Cal. 2015)29-30, 34-35, 46

Koho v. Forest Labs., Inc., 17 F. Supp. 3d 1109 (W.D. Wash. 2014).....32

Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 32, 40

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996) 17-18

Mount Olivet Cemetery Ass’n v. Salt Lake City, 164 F.3d 480 (10th Cir. 1998)17

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing, 564 U.S. 604 (2011) 26, 29, 46

Reckis v. Johnson & Johnson, 28 N.E. 445 (Mass. 2015)..... 28-30, 33

Rheinfrank v. Abbott Laboratories, Inc., No. 1:13cv114, 2015 WL 4743056 (S.D. Ohio, Aug. 10, 2015).....30

Schedin v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharm., Inc., 808 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (D. Minn. 2011)..... 27, 33, 38

Schwartz v. Celestial Seasonings, Inc., 124 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 1997) 48-49

Seifert v. Unified Gov’t of Wyandotte County/Kan. City, 779 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2015).....16

Shipley v. Forest Labs., Inc., No. 1:06-CV-00048-TC, 2015 WL 4199739 (D. Utah July 13, 2015)24

Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Herrmann, 656 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2011)18

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....*Passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) 1

Utah Code Ann. § 70A-2-316(2)(c).....49

Utah Code Ann. § 70A-2-316(2)(f)49

Utah Code Ann. § 78B-2-1089

Federal Regulations

21 C.F.R. 10.257

21 CFR 201.80(e).....20

21 C.F.R. 201.80(f)(6)(i)(e) 5, 40

21 C.F.R. 201.80(f)(6)(i)(b).....5

21 C.F.R. 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A),(C).....19

21 C.F.R. 331(a)-(b)..... 7 n.3

21 C.F.R. 352(f) 20, 26

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)46

Law Review Article

Michael M. Gallagher, *Clear Evidence of Impossibility Preemption after Wyeth v. Levine*, 51 GONZ. L. REV. 439, 474 (2015-16) 27-28
